Non-public Issuance of A Shares, to complete the application and approval procedures for the
Amended Non-public Issuance of A Shares.

Effect of the Amended Non-Public Issuance of A Shares on the Shareholding Structure of
the Company

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the total issued share capital of the Company is
11,501,700,000 Shares, which comprises 8,092,131,180 A Shares and 3,409,568,820 H Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as of the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Amended Non-public Issuance of A Shares (assuming that
(a) the maximum amount of 1,618,426,236 A Shares are issued, and (b) there is no change in
the total issued share capital of the Company during the period from the Latest Practicable Date
to the date of completion of the issuance, save for the Amended Non-public Issuance of A
Shares) is set out as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Amended Non-public

Issuance of A Shares

Class of shares
Number

of shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

issued share
capital

Number
of shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

issued share
capital

A Shares
Shanghai Guosheng Group

and its subsidiaries(1) 319,621,067 2.8% 1,128,834,185 8.6%
Shanghai Haiyan

Investment(2) 400,709,623 3.5% 643,473,558 4.9%
Bright Food Group(3) 402,150,000 3.5% 483,071,312 3.7%
Shanghai Electric

Group(4) 263,077,293 2.3% 343,998,605 2.6%
Other existing A

Shareholders 6,706,545,197 58.3% 6,706,545,197 51.1%
New A Shareholders – – 404,606,559 3.1%
Sub-total of A Shares 8,092,131,180 70.4% 9,710,557,416 74.0%

H Shares 3,409,568,820 29.6% 3,409,568,820 26.0%

Total 11,501,700,000 100.0% 13,120,126,236 100.0%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Shanghai Guosheng Group directly and indirectly held in aggregate
319,621,067 A Shares of the Company, including 81,239,059 A Shares directly held by itself and
238,382,008 A Shares indirectly held through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Shanghai Guosheng Group
Asset Company Limited. Shanghai Guosheng Group also held 255,456,441 H Shares of the Company.
Assuming the maximum amount of 1,618,426,236 A Shares are issued under the Amended Non-public
Issuance of A Shares and the total amount of proceeds to be raised is RMB20.0 billion, Shanghai